ALABAMA

Administrative Monthly



VOLUME XLIII, ISSUE NO. 3

December 31, 2024

ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE MONTHLY VOLUME XLIII, ISSUE NO. 3

DATE OF PUBLICATION December 31, 2024

Published By: Legislative Services Agency Administrative Procedure Division Alabama State House, Suite 613 Montgomery, Alabama 36130

Telephone: (334) 261-0600

ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE MONTHLY VOLUME XLIII, ISSUE NO. 3

DECEMBER 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FILINGS BY AGENCY		Page No.
AGRICULTURE AND	INDUSTRIES, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF	
Proposed Amended Ru	ıle:	
80-3-626	Disposal Of Diseased Carcasses	124
Proposed Repealed Ru	ıle:	
Chapter 80-14-1	Medical Canabis Cultivation	125
Proposed New Rule:		
80-3-641	Additional Disposal Methods for Non-Diseased	
	Carcasses	126
ATHLETIC TRAINERS	S, ALABAMA BOARD OF	
Certified Amended Ru	ıle:	
140-X-402	Requisites For Renewal	160–164
COUNSELING, ALABA	AMA BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN	
Proposed New Rule:		
Chapter 255-X-B	Other Supervision Guidelines	127
CRIME VICTIMS CON	MPENSATION COMMISSION, ALABAMA	
Certified Amended Ru	de:	
262-X-202	Officers	160–164
DENTAL EXAMINERS	S, ALABAMA BOARD OF	
Proposed Amended Ru	ıles:	
270-X-221	Oral Conscious Sedation	128
270-X-509	Non-Disciplinary Administrative Penalties	129
Certified Amended Ru	ile:	
270-X-404	Mandatory Continuing Education For Dentists And	
	Dental Hygienists	160–164
Certified New Rule:		

270-X-226	Patient Records Management	. 160–164
EDUCATION, ALA Certified Repealed	ABAMA COMMISSION ON HIGHER d Rule:	
300-2-1-A	Attachments	. 160–164
Certified Repealed	d and Replaced Rule:	
300-2-105	Repealed: Review Of Off-Campus Instruction Offered By Public Postsecondary Institutions → New: Review of Off-Campus Instruction Offered by Public Postsecondary Institutions and Determination of Service Areas (New Rule)	. 160–164
EDUCATION, ALA Certified Amende	ABAMA STATE BOARD OF	
290-3-102	Regulations Governing Public Schools	. 160–164
ELECTRICAL CO	NTRACTORS, ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF	
Certified Amende	d Rule:	
303-X-207	Form And Content Of License Certificates	. 160–164
	LAND SURVEYORS, ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF FOR PROFESSIONAL	
Certified Amende		
330-X-201	Definitions Of Terms	. 160–164
330-X-303	Disposal Of Applications	. 160–164
330-X-401	Method Of Payment	. 160–164
330-X-4-A	Appendix	
330-X-501	Curricula Approved By The Board	
330-X-601	Qualifying Experience	. 160–164
330-X-808	Examination Results	. 160–164
330-X-810	Examination For Record Purposes	. 160–164
330-X-1004	Professional Engineer Retired, Professional Land Surveyor Retired	. 160–164
330-X-1005	Roster Designations	
330-X-1406	Ethics (Canon V)	
330-X-1504	Renewal Procedures	
330-X-1601	Complaints	
330-X-1605	Disciplinary Hearings	
Certified Repealed	d Rules:	
330-X-407	Bad Checks	. 160–164

330-X-805	Study Information	160–164
330-X-1503	Reconsideration Of Denied Applications	160–164
ENVIRONMENTAL 1	MANAGEMENT, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF	
Proposed Amended	Rules:	
Chapter 335-6-10	Water Quality Criteria	130
335-6-1102	Use Classifications	131
Certified Amended 1	Rules:	
335-17-102	Definitions	160–164
335-17-107	Reserved	160–164
Chapter 335-17-2	Medical Waste Generators	160–164
Chapter 335-17-3	Collection of Medical Waste	160–164
335-17-401	Storage Of Untreated Waste	160–164
335-17-501	Transportation Of Untreated Waste	160–164
Chapter 335-17-8	Reserved	160–164
Certified New Rule:		
Chapter 335-17-9	Procedures for Variances	160–164
HEALTH, DEPARTM		
Proposed Amended		
420-7-2-A	Appendix Controlled Substances List	132
Certified Amended 1	Rule:	
420-5-905	Personnel	160–164
Certified Repealed a	and Replaced Rules:	
Chapter 420-3-15	Repealed: Crab Sanitation Program → New: Crab	
	Sanitation Program (Repealed)	160–164
420-3-2201	Repealed: General Provisions → New: General	
	Provisions	
420-3-2203	Repealed: Food \rightarrow New: Food	160–164
Miscellaneous Filing	;:	
420-7-2-A	Appendix Controlled Substances List	133
HUMAN RESOURCI	ES, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF	
Certified Amended 1	Rule:	
660-2-213	Erroneous Payments	160–164

•	MA DEPARTMENT OF	
Certified Amended R	ules:	
482-1-03604	Filings and Forms	160–164
482-2-10102	Adoption Of International Fire Code® (2021 Ed.); Exceptions.	160–164
Certified Repealed R	ule:	
Chapter 482-1-024	Filing for Approval of All Life and Accident and Health Policy Forms, Riders, Endorsements and Applications	160–164
Certified New Rule:		
482-1-16111	Adoption of 2025 Version of the Valuation Manual	160–164
MARRIAGE AND FAI	MILY THERAPY, ALABAMA BOARD OF EXAMINE	RS
Certified Amended R		
536-X-202	Requirements For Licensure: Licensed Marriage And Family Therapist (LMFT)	160–164
536-X-402	Requirements For Designation: Associate Licensed Marriage And Family Therapist(LMFT-A) y Therapist (LMFT)	160–164
536-X-403	Requirements For Designation: LMFT Supervisor Candidate	
MEDICAID AGENCY, Miscellaneous Notice:		
Miscenaneous Notice:	AL-25-0001	134
MEDICAL EXAMINE	RS, ALABAMA BOARD OF	
Proposed Amended R		
-	Application For An Alabama Controlled Substances Certificate	135
540-X-403	Renewal Of An Alabama Controlled Substances Certificate	
540-X-7-Appendix-B	Application For Licensure Of Physician Assistant	
540-X-7-Appendix-D	Application For Licensure Of Anesthesiologist	137
340 A / Appendix D	Assistant	138
540-X-7-Appendix-E	Physician Assistant/Anesthesiologist Assistant	
	License Renewal	139
540-X-7-Appendix-F	Application For Reinstatement Of Physician Assistant/Anesthesiologist Assistant License	140

540-X-1203.01	Application For A Qualified Alabama Controlled Substances Registration Certificate (QACSC)	141
540-X-1205.01	Renewal Of A Qualified Alabama Controlled	1 11
310 71 12 .03.01	Substances Registration Certificate (QACSC) –	
	Required Disclosures	142
540-X-1803.01	Application For A Qualified Alabama Controlled	
	Substances Registration Certificate (QACSC)	143
540-X-1805.01	Renewal Of A Qualified Alabama Controlled	
	Substances Registration Certificate (QACSC) –	
	Required Disclosures	144
Proposed Repealed an	d Replaced Rules:	
540-X-3-Appendix-A	Repealed: Application For Certificate Of	
11	Qualification To Practice Medicine In Alabama →	
	New: Application For Certificate Of Qualification To	
	Practice Medicine In Alabama	145
540-X-3-Appendix-B	Repealed: Application For A Limited Certificate Of	
	Qualification → New: Application For A Limited	1.4.6
7.10 Y. 2	Certificate Of Qualification	146
540-X-3-Appendix-C	Repealed: Application For A Certificate Of	
	Qualification Under The Retired Senior Volunteer	
	Physician Program (RSVP) → New: Application For A Certificate Of Qualification Under The Retired	
	Senior Volunteer Physician Program (RSVP)	147
540-X-3-Appendix-D	Repealed: Retired Senior Volunteer Program	117
o to his hippenam B	Certificate Of Qualification Renewal Application →	
	New: Retired Senior Volunteer Program Certificate Of	
	Qualification Renewal Application	148
540-X-3-Appendix-F	Repealed: Application For Reinstatement Of	
	Certificate Of Qualification \rightarrow New: Application For	
	Reinstatement Of Certificate Of Qualification	149
Chapter 540-X-10	Repealed: Office-Based Surgery → New: Office-	
	Based Surgery	150
PHARMACY, ALABAM	MA STATE BOARD OF	
Proposed Amended Ru	ule:	
680-X-219	Parenteral Sterile Therapy	151
Certified Amended Ru	ıles:	
680-X-214	The Role Of Technicians In Pharmacies	160–164
680-X-234	Fees For Applicants For Pharmacist License And	
	Biennial License Renewal	
680-X-236	Continuing Education For Pharmacists	160–164

680-X-237	Continuing Education For Pharmacy Technicians	160–164
680-X-240	Non-Disciplinary Penalties	160–164
680-X-302	Registration And Reregistration Fees	160–164
PUBLIC SERVICE	COMMISSION, ALABAMA	
Miscellaneous Filir	ng:	
770-X-1203	Permitting (Rule TNC-3)	152
REAL ESTATE API	PRAISERS BOARD, ALABAMA	
Proposed Amended	d Rules:	
780-X-603	Qualifying Experience – Licensed Real Property Appraiser	153
780-X-604	Qualifying Experience – Certified Residential Real	
	Property Appraiser	154
780-X-605	Qualifying Experience – Certified General Real	
	Property Appraiser	155
780-X-606	Qualifying Experience Given For Review Appraisals	156
780-X-901	Classification Of Real Estate Appraisers	
REAL ESTATE CO	MMISSION, ALABAMA	
Certified Amended	Rules:	
790-X-103	License Requirements	160–164
790-X-105	Out-Of-State Co-Brokerage Agreement	160–164
790-X-106	Prelicense And Post License School Approval And	
	Requirements	160–164
790-X-112	Continuing Education Course Approval And	
	Requirements	160–164
790-X-118	Reciprocal License Requirements	160–164
790-X-121	Distance Education Courses	160–164
790-X-205	Names On Application For Licenses	160–164
790-X-207	Place Of Business And Signage	160-164
790-X-303	Deposit Of Funds	
790-X-304	Estimated Closing Statement	160–164
Certified New Rule	e:	
790-X-316	Advertising	160–164
· ·	AMA DEPARTMENT OF	
Proposed Amended		
810-6-504.01	Reciprocity For Municipal And County Sales, Gross Receipts, Use, And Rental Taxes	158
	1 / /	

810-14-130.01	Penalty For Failure To Timely File Tax	159
Certified New Rule:		
810-6-522.01	Collection and Reporting Requirements for	
	Accommodations Intermediaries and	
	Accommodations Providers	160–164
MISCELLANEOUS FILI	<u>NGS</u>	133
	<u></u>	
MICCELL ANEOLIC NOT	ICEC	124
HSCELLANEOUS NOT	<u>ICES</u>	134
CERTIFIED ADOPTED F	RULES	160–164
RULES THAT SIGNIFIC	ANTLY LESSEN COMPETITION UNDER	
	ANTEL LESSEN COMMETTION UNDER	164
		1 ()+

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND INDUSTRIES ANIMAL INDUSTRY

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Agriculture and Industries

RULE NO. & TITLE: 80-3-6-.26 Disposal Of Diseased Carcasses

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To amend the rule to add other acceptable disposal methods for animal carcasses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Views may be presented in person on Tuesday, February 11, 2025, at 10:00 a.m., in the auditorium of the Richard Beard Building, 1445 Federal Drive, Montgomery, AL 36107

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 11, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

N. Gunter, Guy, Jr., General Counsel, Department of Agriculture and Industries, 1445 Federal Drive, Montgomery, AL 36107. (334) 240-7117.

Cynthia D. Gilchrist
Cynthia D Gilchrist

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND INDUSTRIES FOOD SAFETY

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Agriculture and Industries

RULE NO. & TITLE: Chapter 80-14-1 Medical Canabis Cultivation

INTENDED ACTION: Repeal

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To repeal the current Medical Cannabis Cultivation Chapter.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Views may be presented in person on Tuesday, February 11, 2025, at 10:00 a.m., in the auditorium of the Richard Beard Building, 1445 Federal Drive, Montgomery, AL 36107.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 11, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

N. Gunter, Guy, Jr., General Counsel, Department of Agriculture and Industries, 1445 Federal Drive, Montgomery, AL 36107. Telephone No. (334) 240-7117.

Cynthia D. Gilchrist
Cynthia D Gilchrist

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND INDUSTRIES ANIMAL INDUSTRY

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Agriculture and Industries

80-3-6-.41 Additional Disposal Methods for Non-RULE NO. & TITLE:

Diseased Carcasses

INTENDED ACTION: New

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

A new rule to add other acceptable disposal methods for animal carcasses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Views may be presented in person on Tuesday, February 11, 2025, at 10:00 a.m., in the auditorium of the Richard Beard Building, 1445 Federal Drive, Montgomery, AL 36107

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 11, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

N. Gunter Guy, Jr., General Counsel, Department of Agriculture and Industries, 1445 Federal Drive, Montgomery, AL 36107. (334) 240-7117.

Cynthia D. Gilchrist
Cynthia D Gilchrist

ALABAMA BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN COUNSELING

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Examiners in Counseling

RULE NO. & TITLE: Chapter 255-X-B Other Supervision Guidelines

INTENDED ACTION: New

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Board Proposes to add guidelines for Other Supervision provided for in Chapters 255-X-1 through 255-X-11.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments are to be submitted to Keith E. Warren, Executive Director, 2777 Zelda Road, Montgomery, Alabama 36106, or by email at keith@alstateboard.com.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Keith E. Warren Executive Director Alabama Board of Examiners in Counseling 2777 Zelda Road Montgomery, Alabama 36106 334-420-7229

Keith E. Warren

Keith E. Warren

BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS OF ALABAMA

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama

RULE NO. & TITLE: 270-X-2-.21 Oral Conscious Sedation

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Board proposes to amend its existing rule regarding oral conscious sedation to clarify existing language and ensure public safety.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested person may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed rule in writing to: W. Blake Strickland, Executive Director, Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama, 2229 Rocky Ridge Road, Birmingham, AL 35216 by mail or in person between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, until and including February 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, view, or comments, should contact W. Blake Strickland by email (blake@dentalboard.org) during the comment period. Interested persons may also present comments at a public meeting/hearing to be held on February 13-14, 2025. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.dentalboard.org.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

W. Blake Strickland, Executive Director Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama 2229 Rocky Ridge Road Birmingham, AL 35216

W. Blake Strickland

W. Blake Strickland

BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS OF ALABAMA

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama

RULE NO. & TITLE: 270-X-5-.09 Non-Disciplinary Administrative

Penalties

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Board proposes to amend its existing rule regarding non-disciplinary fines to clarify existing language.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested person may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed rule in writing to: W. Blake Strickland, Executive Director, Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama, 2229 Rocky Ridge Road, Birmingham, AL 35216 by mail or in person between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, until and including February 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, view, or comments, should contact W. Blake Strickland by email (blake@dentalboard.org) during the comment period. Interested persons may also present comments at a public meeting/hearing to be held on February 13-14, 2025. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.dentalboard.org.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

W. Blake Strickland, Executive Director Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama 2229 Rocky Ridge Road Birmingham, AL 35216

W. Blake Strickland

W. Blake Strickland

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT WATER DIVISION - WATER QUALITY PROGRAM

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Environmental Management

RULE NO. & TITLE: Chapter 335-6-10 Water Quality Criteria

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The proposed action contains administrative corrections, language clarifications, and updates necessary for consistency with federal regulations.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public hearing before the Department of Environmental Management of the State of Alabama will be held on Wednesday, February 5, 2025, at 1:00 p.m. in the Main Hearing Room at the ADEM - Central Office location at 1400 Coliseum Boulevard in Montgomery.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, February 5, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Christy Monk

Jeffery W. Kitchens

Jeffery W. Kitchens

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT WATER DIVISION - WATER QUALITY PROGRAM

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Environmental Management

RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-6-11-.02 Use Classifications

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The proposed action contains administrative corrections and updates to water use classifications based on current data.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public hearing before the Department of Environmental Management of the State of Alabama will be held on Wednesday, February 5, 2025, at 1:00 p.m. in the Main Hearing Room at the ADEM - Central Office location at 1400 Coliseum Boulevard in Montgomery

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, February 5, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Christy Monk

Jeffery W. Kitchens

Jeffery W. Kitchens

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF HEALTH ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Public Health

RULE NO. & TITLE: 420-7-2-A Appendix Controlled Substances List

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To amend the current Controlled Substance List by adding 12 substances in the Alabama Controlled Substance List as Schedule I (d)(117) through (128), hallucinogenic substances.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public hearing will be held on January 21, 2025, at 9:00 a.m., at the RSA Tower, Suite 1544, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama 36104.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Nancy Bishop State Pharmacy Director Department of Public Health P.O. Box 303017 Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3017 Telephone number: 334-290-6293

Sancha Howard

Sancha Howard

CERTIFICATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE RULES FILED WITH THE LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY OTHNI LATHRAM, DIRECTOR

Pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, § 41-22-6, I do hereby certify that the attached Amendment is a correct copy as promulgated and approved on the 12th day of December 2024.

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF HEALTH

Filed: December 17, 2024

* * * * *

* * * * *

The Controlled Substances List attached to Chapter 420-7-2, <u>Alabama Administrative Code</u>, is hereby amended by:

Schedule I is amended by adding paragraph (b)(108) through (110) to read as follows:

STATUTORY AUTHORITY: <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, § 20-2-20, based upon Federal Control CFR Part 1308, Federal Register Vol. 89, No. 207, at pages 85047 through 85050.

Sancha Howard Certifying Officer

Alabama Department of Public Health Alabama State Board of Health

Alabama Medicaid Agency



KAY IVEY Governor 501 Dexter Avenue P.O. Box 5624 Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624

www.medicaid.alabama.gov e-mail: almedicaid@medicaid.alabama.gov

Telecommunication for the Deaf: 1-800-253-0799 334-242-5000 1-800-362-1504



STEPHANIE MCGEE AZAR
Commissioner

PUBLIC NOTICE

SUBJECT: <u>AMENDMENT TO THE ALABAMA STATE PLAN FOR MEDICAL</u> ASSISTANCE

The Alabama Medicaid Agency is proposing to amend its State Plan for Medical Assistance through a State Plan Amendment. This amendment will waive the requirement of issuing trauma code mailers for all ICD-9 and ICD-10 trauma codes to recipients when used on claims submitted with the agency that signify an accident may have occurred. The Agency does not anticipate a change in expenditures due to this amendment.

A copy of the proposed changes will be made available upon request for public review at each county office of the Department of Human Resources and the State Office of the Alabama Medicaid Agency.

Written comments concerning these changes are welcome and should be mailed to Administrative Secretary, Alabama Medicaid Agency, 501 Dexter Avenue, P. O. Box 5624, Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624. All written comments will be available for review by the public during normal business hours at the above address.

Stephanie McGee Azar Commissioner

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 540-X-4-.02 Application For An Alabama Controlled

Substances Certificate

INTENDED ACTION:
Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Repeal and replace application form to modify health questions. This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Feb. 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 540-X-4-.03 Renewal Of An Alabama Controlled

Substances Certificate

INTENDED ACTION:
Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Amend wording of questions regarding health. This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Feb. 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

Willliam M. Perkins

William M Perkins

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 540-X-7-Appendix-B Application For Licensure Of

Physician Assistant

INTENDED ACTION:
Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Amend the questions regarding health and elicit information about any gaps in practice.

This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Feb. 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 540-X-7-Appendix-D Application For Licensure Of

Anesthesiologist Assistant

INTENDED ACTION:
Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Amend the questions on the application about health and add question to elicit information about any gaps in practice.

This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Feb. 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 540-X-7-Appendix-E Physician Assistant/

Anesthesiologist Assistant License Renewal

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Amend the questions regarding health and add a question to elicit information about gaps in practice.

This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Feb. 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 540-X-7-Appendix-F Application For Reinstatement Of

Physician Assistant/Anesthesiologist Assistant License

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Amend questions on form about fitness for duty and add question to elicit gaps in practice.

This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Feb. 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 540-X-12-.03.01 Application For A Qualified Alabama

Controlled Substances Registration Certificate (QACSC)

INTENDED ACTION:
Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Amend the questions regarding health/fitness to practice. This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Feb. 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 540-X-12-.05.01 Renewal Of A Qualified Alabama

Controlled Substances Registration Certificate (QACSC) -

Required Disclosures

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Amended questions regarding health/fitness to practice. This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Feb. 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 540-X-18-.03.01 Application For A Qualified Alabama

Controlled Substances Registration Certificate (QACSC)

INTENDED ACTION:
Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Amend health/fitness for duty questions. This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Feb. 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 540-X-18-.05.01 Renewal Of A Qualified Alabama

Controlled Substances Registration Certificate (QACSC) -

Required Disclosures

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Amend questions on the application relating to health/fitness for practice. This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Feb. 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 540-X-3-Appendix-A Application For Certificate Of

Qualification To Practice Medicine In Alabama

INTENDED ACTION:
Repeal and Replace

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Repeal and replace the appendix to amend questions regarding health conditions and to elicit information regarding gaps in practice. This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Feb. 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 540-X-3-Appendix-B Application For A Limited

Certificate Of Qualification

INTENDED ACTION: Repeal and Replace

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Repeal and replace the appendix to amend questions regarding health and elicit information about gaps in medical practice.

This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Feb. 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 540-X-3-Appendix-C Application For A Certificate Of

Qualification Under The Retired Senior Volunteer

Physician Program (RSVP)

INTENDED ACTION: Repeal and Replace

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Repeal and replace application form to amend health questions. This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Feb. 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 540-X-3-Appendix-D Retired Senior Volunteer Program

Certificate Of Qualification Renewal Application

INTENDED ACTION: Repeal and Replace

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Repeal and replace application form to amend health questions. This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Feb. 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: 540-X-3-Appendix-F Application For Reinstatement Of

Certificate Of Qualification

INTENDED ACTION: Repeal and Replace

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Repeal and replace application form to modify health questions. This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Feb. 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

RULE NO. & TITLE: Chapter 540-X-10 Office-Based Surgery

INTENDED ACTION: Repeal and Replace

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Repeal and replace Chapter to update outdated rules, add sections on emergency plans, patient evaluation and selection, and accreditation and quality assurance. This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including February 4, 2025. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama State Board of Pharmacy

RULE NO. & TITLE: 680-X-2-.19 Parenteral Sterile Therapy

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Update terminology to align with current USP <797> standards.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

The public hearing will take place February 19th, 2025, during the Business meeting beginning at 9:00 am CST. Comments may be submitted to anolen@albop.com by no later than Friday, February 14th at 4:00 pm CST.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Friday, February 14, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Anne Marie Nolen anolen@albop.com

Anne Marie Nolen

Anne Noler

RULES FILED FOR INCLUSION IN THE ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE BY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

An amendment to Alabama Public Service Commission Rule 770-X-12-.03, *Permitting* (Rule TNC-3), was duly adopted by the Alabama Public Service Commission on the 4th day of December 2024, and a true and correct copy was filed with the Legislative Services Agency.

John A. Garner, Executive Director Alabama Public Service Commission

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Real Estate Appraisers Board

780-X-6-.03 Qualifying Experience - Licensed Real RULE NO. & TITLE:

Property Appraiser

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To accept PAREA as experience for appraiser credential

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments can be presented in writing to P.O. Box 304355, Montgomery, AL 36130 before March 13, 2025.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, March 13, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Neva Conway

Lisa Brooks
Lisa Brooks

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Real Estate Appraisers Board

780-X-6-.04 Qualifying Experience - Certified RULE NO. & TITLE:

Residential Real Property Appraiser

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Allow PAREA experience for licensure

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Views must be presented in writing to P.O.Box 304355, Montgomery, AL 36130 by March 13, 2025.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, March 13, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Neva Conway

Lisa Brooks
Lisa Brooks

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Real Estate Appraisers Board

780-X-6-.05 Qualifying Experience - Certified General RULE NO. & TITLE:

Real Property Appraiser

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To allow PAREA experience for an appraiser credential

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Views must be presented in writing to P.O. Box 304355, Montogmery, Alabama no later than noon on 3/13/2025.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, March 13, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Neva Conway

Lisa Brooks
Lisa Brooks

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Real Estate Appraisers Board

780-X-6-.06 Qualifying Experience Given For Review RULE NO. & TITLE:

Appraisals

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To add PAREA as experience option

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

written views may be sent to P.O. Box 304355, Montgomery, Alabama by March 13, 2025.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, March 13, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Neva Conway

Lisa Brooks
Lisa Brooks

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Real Estate Appraisers Board

RULE NO. & TITLE: 780-X-9-.01 Classification Of Real Estate Appraisers

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To recognize PAREA and correct nomenclature

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Views must be presented in writing to P.O. Box 304355 by 8 A.M. on March 13, 2025

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, March 13, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Neva Conway

Lisa Brooks

Lisa Brooks

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE SALES, USE & BUSINESS TAX DIVISION

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Revenue

RULE NO. & TITLE: 810-6-5-.04.01 Reciprocity For Municipal And County

Sales, Gross Receipts, Use, And Rental Taxes

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

This rule is being amended to remove outdated language referencing joint petitions for refund which were eliminated due to the passage of Act 2018-180. This rule was not updated at that time.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public hearing will be conducted at 1:30 P.M. on Tuesday, February 4, 2024 via web-conference. To participate in the upcoming web-conference public hearing please contact the Tax Policy and Governmental Affairs Division at Taxpolicy@revenue.alabama.gov or 334-242-1380 to obtain the appropriate sign-in information for a specific public hearing date. Copies of the rule(s) can be obtained at http://www.revenue.alabama.gov/tax-policy/.

All interested parties may present their views in writing to Cameran Clark. Secretary of the Alabama Department of Revenue, 375 South Ripley Street, Montgomery, Alabama 36104 at any time following publication of the notice up until the conclusion of the hearing. Interested parties may also may present their views during the web-conference.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Nicci Adams Alabama Department of Revenue 375 South Ripley Street Montgomery, Alabama 36104 (334) 242-1380

Cameran Clark

Cameran Clark

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Revenue

RULE NO. & TITLE: 810-14-1-.30.01 Penalty For Failure To Timely File

Tax

INTENDED ACTION:
Amend

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

This rule is being amended to clarify that the Schedule K-1 is a return type that is required to be filed with the department for purposes of applying the failure to timely file penalty.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public hearing will be conducted at 1:30 P.M. on Tuesday, February 4, 2024 via web-conference. To participate in the upcoming web-conference public hearing please contact the Tax Policy and Governmental Affairs Division at Taxpolicy@revenue.alabama.gov or 334-242-1380 to obtain the appropriate sign-in information for a specific public hearing date. Copies of the rule(s) can be obtained at http://www.revenue.alabama.gov/tax-policy/.

All interested parties may present their views in writing to Cameran Clark, Secretary of the Alabama Department of Revenue, 375 South Ripley Street, Montgomery, Alabama 36104 at any time following publication of the notice up until the conclusion of the hearing. Interested parties may also may present their views during the web-conference.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, February 4, 2025

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Nicci Adams Alabama Department of Revenue 375 South Ripley Street Montgomery, Alabama 36104 (334) 242-1380

Cameran Clark

Cameran Clark

CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULES

In accordance with <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, §41-22-6(c), certified adopted rules become effective 45 days after a notice that the rule has been certified is published in the Alabama Administrative Monthly, except that if a later date is required by statute or specified in the rule, then the later date is the effective date.

A. ATHLETIC TRAINERS, ALABAMA BOARD OF

Amended Rule:

140-X-4-.02 Requisites For Renewal

Date Filed: December 5, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 30, 2024.

B. CRIME VICTIMS COMPENSATION COMMISSION, ALABAMA

Amended Rule:

262-X-2-.02 Officers **Date Filed: December 9, 2024**

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31,

2024.

C. DENTAL EXAMINERS, ALABAMA BOARD OF

Amended Rule:

270-X-4-.04 Mandatory Continuing Education For Dentists And Dental

Hygienists

Date Filed: December 7, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30,

2024.

New Rule:

270-X-2-.26 Patient Records Management

Date Filed: December 7, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30,

2024.

D. EDUCATION, ALABAMA COMMISSION ON HIGHER

Repealed Rule:

300-2-1-A Attachments **Date Filed: December 19, 2024**

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31,

2024.

Repealed and Replaced Rule:

300-2-1-.05 Repealed: Review Of Off-Campus Instruction Offered By Public

Postsecondary Institutions → New: Review of Off-Campus Instruction Offered by Public Postsecondary Institutions and

Determination of Service Areas (New Rule)

Date Filed: December 19, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2024.

E. EDUCATION, ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF

Amended Rule:

290-3-1-.02 Regulations Governing Public Schools

Date Filed: December 16, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2024.

F. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF

Amended Rule:

303-X-2-.07 Form And Content Of License Certificates

Date Filed: November 19, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 30, 2024.

G. ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS, ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL

Amended Rules:

330-X-201	Definitions Of Terms
330-X-303	Disposal Of Applications
330-X-401	Method Of Payment
330-X-4-A	Appendix
330-X-501	Curricula Approved By The Board
330-X-601	Qualifying Experience
330-X-808	Examination Results
330-X-810	Examination For Record Purposes
330-X-1004	Professional Engineer Retired, Professional Land Surveyor
	Retired
330-X-1005	Roster Designations
330-X-1406	Ethics (Canon V)
330-X-1504	Renewal Procedures
330-X-1601	Complaints
330-X-1605	Disciplinary Hearings

Date Filed: December 11, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2024.

Repealed Rules:

330-X-407	Bad Checks
330-X-805	Study Information

330-X-15-.03 Reconsideration Of Denied Applications

Date Filed: December 11, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2024.

H. ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rules:

335-17-1-.02 Definitions Reserved

Chapter 335-17-2 Medical Waste Generators
Chapter 335-17-3 Collection of Medical Waste
335-17-4-.01 Storage Of Untreated Waste

335-17-5-.01 Transportation Of Untreated Waste

Chapter 335-17-8 Reserved **Date Filed: December 13, 2024**

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 30, 2024.

New Rule:

Chapter 335-17-9 Procedures for Variances

Date Filed: December 13, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 30, 2024.

I. HEALTH, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

Amended Rule:

420-5-9-.05 Personnel **Date Filed: December 16, 2024**

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30, 2024.

Repealed and Replaced Rules:

Chapter 420-3-15 Repealed: Crab Sanitation Program → New: Crab Sanitation

Program (Repealed)

Date Filed: December 17, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30, 2024.

420-3-22-.01 Repealed: General Provisions → New: General Provisions

420-3-22-.03 Repealed: Food \rightarrow New: Food

Date Filed: December 17, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31,

2024.

J. HUMAN RESOURCES, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rule:

660-2-2-.13 Erroneous Payments

Date Filed: December 18, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2024.

K. INSURANCE, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rules:

482-1-036-.04 Filings and Forms

482-2-101-.02 Adoption Of International Fire Code® (2021 Ed.); Exceptions.

Date Filed: December 13, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2024.

Repealed Rule:

Chapter 482-1-024 Filing for Approval of All Life and Accident and Health Policy

Forms, Riders, Endorsements and Applications

Date Filed: December 13, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2024.

New Rule:

482-1-161-.11 Adoption of 2025 Version of the Valuation Manual

Date Filed: December 13, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2024.

L. MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY, ALABAMA BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN

Amended Rules:

536-X-202	Requirements For Licensure: Licensed Marriage And Family
	Therapist (LMFT)
536-X-402	Requirements For Designation: Associate Licensed Marriage And
	Family Therapist(LMFT-A) y Therapist (LMFT)
536-X-403	Requirements For Designation: LMFT Supervisor Candidate

Date Filed: December 16, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 30, 2024.

M. PHARMACY, ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF

Amended Rules:

680-X-214	The Role Of Technicians In Pharmacies
680-X-234	Fees For Applicants For Pharmacist License And Biennial License
	Renewal
680-X-236	Continuing Education For Pharmacists
680-X-237	Continuing Education For Pharmacy Technicians
680-X-240	Non-Disciplinary Penalties
680-X-302	Registration And Reregistration Fees

Date Filed: December 16, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30, 2024.

N. REAL ESTATE COMMISSION, ALABAMA

Amended Rules:

790-X-103	License Requirements
790-X-105	Out-Of-State Co-Brokerage Agreement
790-X-106	Prelicense And Post License School Approval And Requirements
790-X-112	Continuing Education Course Approval And Requirements
790-X-118	Reciprocal License Requirements
790-X-121	Distance Education Courses

790-X-2-.05 Names On Application For Licenses 790-X-2-.07 Place Of Business And Signage 790-X-3-.03 Deposit Of Funds 790-X-3-.04 Estimated Closing Statement

Date Filed: November 27, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30, 2024.

New Rule:

790-X-3-.16 Advertising **Date Filed: November 27, 2024**

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLII, Issue No. 12 AAM, Dated September 30, 2024.

O. REVENUE, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

New Rule:

810-6-5-.22.01 Collection and Reporting Requirements for Accommodations

Intermediaries and Accommodations Providers

Date Filed: December 19, 2024

Public Notice appeared in Volume XLIII, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 31, 2024.

RULES THAT SIGNIFICANTLY LESSEN COMPETITION UNDER SECTION 41-22-22.1 OF THE CODE OF ALABAMA 1975.

None